5	 During 2019, coupons to the value of R636 million (2018: R447 million) was paid to additional tier 1 (AT1) capital bond holders. Current tax of R178 million

(2018: R125 million) relating to the AT1 capital bonds was recognised directly in equity resulting in an aggregate net equity impact of R458 million
(2018: R322 million).

Statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2019

24 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GROUP

Ordinary
 share

capital
and

premium
Rm

Empower-
ment

 reserve
Rm

Treasury
 shares

Rm

Foreign
 currency

 translation
 reserve

Rm

Foreign
 currency

 hedge
of net

investment
 reserve

Rm

Cash flow
 hedging
 reserve

Rm

Regulatory
Statutory
credit risk

 reserve
Rm

Fair value
 through

 OCI
 reserve1

Rm

Own
credit risk

 reserve
Rm

Share-
based

 payment
 reserve

Rm

Other
reserves

Rm

Retained
earnings

Rm

Ordinary
share-

holders’
equity

Rm

Other
equity
instru-

ment
holders2

Rm

Non-
con-

trolling
 interests

Rm

Total
equity

Rm

Balance at 1 January 2019 –
IAS 17 17 860 (201) (2 157) (1 800) (983) (194) 3 664 523 34 (1 025) 222 149 118 165 061 9 047 24 955 199 063

IFRS 16 transition adjustment3 190 190 190

Balance at 1 January 2019
(restated) – IFRS 16 17 860 (201) (2 157) (1 800) (983) (194) 3 664 523 34 (1 025) 222 149 308 165 251 9 047 24 955 199 253

Total comprehensive
(loss)/income for the year (5 788) 190 74 (8) (1) 25 533 20 000 873 3 615 24 488

Profit for the year 25 443 25 443 873 4 380 30 696
Other comprehensive

(loss)/income for the year (5 788) 190 74 (8) (1) 90 (5 443) (765) (6 208)

Increase in statutory credit
risk reserve 696 (696)

Unincorporated property
partnerships capital reductions
and distributions4 (293) (293)

Transactions with
shareholders and
non-controlling interests
recorded directly in equity 124 132 (502) 5 (7) 1 309 (1) (15 082) (14 022) 1 069 (1 011) (13 964)

Equity-settled share-based
payment transactions5 981 159 1 140 50 1 190

Transfer of vested equity options 328 (328)
Issue of share capital and share

premium and capitalisation of
reserves 124 124 1 942 200 2 266

Deferred tax on share-based
payment transactions (30) (30) (30)

Transactions with non-
controlling interests6 (16) 5 (7) (1) 89 70 221 291

Net (increase)/decrease
in treasury shares (486) 251 (235) 130 (105)

Redemption of preference
shares 132 132 132

Hyperinflation adjustments7 747 747 7 754
Disposal of a common

control entity 9 9 9
Net dividends paid (15 979) (15 979) (873) (1 619) (18 471)

Dividends paid to equity holders (16 092) (16 092) (873) (1 715) (18 680)
Dividends received from Tutuwa

initiative and policyholders’
deemed treasury shares 113 113 96 209

Balance at 31 December 2019 17 984 (69) (2 659) (7 583) (983) (4) 4 353 597 26 284 220 159 063 171 229 10 989 27 266 209 484

1	 The FVOCI reserve comprises of the FVOCI reserve for debt and equity financial investment. Refer to note 22 for more detail.
2	 Other equity instrument holders are holders of preference share capital and AT1 capital. The dividend paid comprises of net equity impact of R458 million

(2018: R322 million) on AT1 and preference dividend of R636 million (2018: R416 million). Refer to note 15 for more detail.
3	 Refer to the accounting policy elections, transition and restatements on page 29 for more detail on the IFRS 16 transition.

[…]

6	 Refer to annexure A for more detail on material transactions with non-controlling interests.
7	 Comprises of the hyperinflation adjustments from Zimbabwe (R730 million) and South Sudan (R17 million).

All balances are stated net of tax, where applicable.

 AFS �Refer to annexure F for the accounting policies relating to
the reserves information.

Statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2019

25STANDARD BANK GROUP
Annual financial statements 2019

GROUP

Ordinary
 share

capital
and

premium
Rm

Empower-
ment

 reserve
Rm

Treasury
 shares

Rm

Foreign
 currency

 translation
 reserve

Rm

Foreign
 currency

 hedge
of net

investment
 reserve

Rm

Cash flow
 hedging
 reserve

Rm

Regulatory
Statutory
credit risk

 reserve
Rm

Fair value
 through

 OCI
 reserve1

Rm

Own
credit risk

 reserve
Rm

Share-
based

 payment
 reserve

Rm

Other
reserves

Rm

Retained
earnings

Rm

Ordinary
share-

holders’
equity

Rm

Other
equity
instru-

ment
holders2

Rm

Non-
con-

trolling
 interests

Rm

Total
equity

Rm

Balance at 1 January 2019 –
IAS 17 17 860 (201) (2 157) (1 800) (983) (194) 3 664 523 34 (1 025) 222 149 118 165 061 9 047 24 955 199 063

IFRS 16 transition adjustment3 190 190 190

Balance at 1 January 2019
(restated) – IFRS 16 17 860 (201) (2 157) (1 800) (983) (194) 3 664 523 34 (1 025) 222 149 308 165 251 9 047 24 955 199 253

Total comprehensive
(loss)/income for the year (5 788) 190 74 (8) (1) 25 533 20 000 873 3 615 24 488

Profit for the year 25 443 25 443 873 4 380 30 696
Other comprehensive

(loss)/income for the year (5 788) 190 74 (8) (1) 90 (5 443) (765) (6 208)

Increase in statutory credit
risk reserve 696 (696)

Unincorporated property
partnerships capital reductions
and distributions4 (293) (293)

Transactions with
shareholders and
non-controlling interests
recorded directly in equity 124 132 (502) 5 (7) 1 309 (1) (15 082) (14 022) 1 069 (1 011) (13 964)

Equity-settled share-based
payment transactions5 981 159 1 140 50 1 190

Transfer of vested equity options 328 (328)
Issue of share capital and share

premium and capitalisation of
reserves 124 124 1 942 200 2 266

Deferred tax on share-based
payment transactions (30) (30) (30)

Transactions with non-
controlling interests6 (16) 5 (7) (1) 89 70 221 291

Net (increase)/decrease
in treasury shares (486) 251 (235) 130 (105)

Redemption of preference
shares 132 132 132

Hyperinflation adjustments7 747 747 7 754
Disposal of a common

control entity 9 9 9
Net dividends paid (15 979) (15 979) (873) (1 619) (18 471)

Dividends paid to equity holders (16 092) (16 092) (873) (1 715) (18 680)
Dividends received from Tutuwa

initiative and policyholders’
deemed treasury shares 113 113 96 209

Balance at 31 December 2019 17 984 (69) (2 659) (7 583) (983) (4) 4 353 597 26 284 220 159 063 171 229 10 989 27 266 209 484

1	 The FVOCI reserve comprises of the FVOCI reserve for debt and equity financial investment. Refer to note 22 for more detail.
2	 Other equity instrument holders are holders of preference share capital and AT1 capital. The dividend paid comprises of net equity impact of R458 million

(2018: R322 million) on AT1 and preference dividend of R636 million (2018: R416 million). Refer to note 15 for more detail.
3	 Refer to the accounting policy elections, transition and restatements on page 29 for more detail on the IFRS 16 transition.

[…]

Correction of the classification of investment in unit trust and portfolio managed funds
During 2019, it was identified that upon transition to IFRS 9 certain investments in unit trusts and portfolio managed funds were
incorrectly classified as loans and advances, instead of financial investments per the group IFRS 9 presentation guidance. As a result,
these assets were incorrectly classified as amortised cost instruments, rather than fair value through profit or loss due to the IFRS 9
contractual cash flow test not being met. However, the carrying amount of these assets approximate their fair values and accordingly did
not impact the group’s total assets, profit for the year, credit impairment charges and earnings per share.

The correction of this error amount to a reclassification between statement of financial position, income statement and statement of
cash flows line items as indicated below:

2018 1 January 20181

As
previously
 reported

 debit/(credit)
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
debit/(credit)

Rm

As
previously

reported
debit/(credit)

Rm
Restatement

Rm

Restated
debit/(credit)

Rm

Statement of financial position
Financial investments 547 405 1 121 548 526 533 074 1 550 534 624
Loans and advances 1 120 668 (1 121) 1 119 547 1 040 105 (1 550) 1 038 555

Income statement
Interest income (128 183) 117 (128 066)
Other gains and losses on
financial instruments2 (672) (117) (789)

Statement of cash flows
Adjusted for non-cash items
and other adjustments included
in the income statement (70 609) 117 (70 492)
Interest received 128 520 (117) 128 403

1	 Amounts consist of 2017 balances, as reported, after transition to IFRS 9. Refer to the group’s transition report for further information relating to the transition
to IFRS 9.

32 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In preparing the financial statements, estimates and assumptions
are made that could materially affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates
and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on
factors such as historical experience and current best estimates
of future events. Post the implementation of IFRS 9 on
1 January 2018, no material changes to assumptions have

[…]

caused by deterioration in the underlying operating asset performance, net asset value (NAV), enterprise value of the issuing entity, or
by a decline in the market price of the equity or instrument itself.

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading
book market risk framework.

Approach to managing equity risk in the banking book
Equity risk relates to all transactions and investments subject to approval by the group ERC, in terms of that committee’s mandate,
and includes debt, quasi-debt and other instruments that are considered to be of an equity nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, equity risk in the banking book excludes strategic investments in the group’s subsidiaries, associates
and joint ventures deployed in delivering the group’s business and service offerings unless the group financial director and group CRO
deem such investments to be subject to the consideration and approval by the group ERC.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   ANNEXURE C – RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT – IFRS DISCLOSURES  CONTINUED

155STANDARD BANK GROUP
Annual financial statements 2019

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY OF NON-TRADING EQUITY INVESTMENTS
10%

 reduction in
 fair value

Rm

Fair
value

Rm

10%
 increase in

 fair value
Rm

2019
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 906 4 340 4 774

Listed 145
Unlisted 4 195

Impact on profit and loss (429) 429
Impact on OCI (5) 5

2018
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 262 3 624 3 986

Listed 103
Unlisted 3 521

Impact on profit and loss (356) 356
Impact on OCI (7) 7

Foreign currency risk
Definition
The group’s primary non-trading related exposures to foreign currency risk arise as a result of the translation effect of the group’s net
assets in foreign operations and foreign-denominated financial assets and liabilities.

Approach to managing foreign currency risk
The group foreign currency management committee, a subcommittee of the group capital management committee, manages the risk
according to existing legislation, South African exchange control regulations and accounting parameters. It takes into account naturally
offsetting risk positions and manages the group’s residual risk by means of forward exchange contracts, currency swaps and option